NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Gujarat Alkalies and Chemicals Limited127

43 - The Company’s operations fall under single segment namely “Chemicals” hence no separate disclosure of segment
reporting is required to be made as required under Ind AS 108 ‘Operating Segments’.

44 - Previous Year’s figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with current year’s
classification / disclosure.

45 - Approval of Financial Statements

The financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 26th May, 2017.

46 - First Time Ind AS adoption reconciliations

All amounts are in Rs. Lakhs unless otherwise stated

46.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015.

[Rs. in Lakhs]

Particulars Notes

As at 31.03.2016

(Date of Transition)

As at 01.04.2015

(Date of Transition)

Previous

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS

Balance Sheet

Previous

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS

Balance Sheet

I.  ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and equipment c  1,81,349.69  727.24   1,82,076.93  1,65,638.93   457.01   1,66,095.94

(b) Capital work-in-progress c  8,307.92  (357.30)  7,950.62  6,679.16   -   6,679.16

(c ) Other Intangible Asset   30.38  -   30.38  -   -   -

(d) Intangible assets under development   -  332.31   332.31  -   -   -

(e) Financial Assets

 (i) Investments :-

 a) Investment in Joint Venture   -  6.00   6.00  -   -   -

 b) Other Investments a  19,975.53  64,615.37   84,590.90  19,085.73   64,341.21   83,426.94

 (ii) Loans   -  14.55   14.55  -   17.39   17.39

 (iii) Other Financial assets   32,067.66  (30,093.57)  1,974.09  23,887.64   (21,956.40)  1,931.24

(f) Non-Current Tax Assets (net)   -  9,082.35   9,082.35  -   9,067.84   9,067.84

(g) Other non-current assets   1,482.95  12,317.96   13,800.91  1,209.78   8,999.07   10,208.85

Total Non - Current Assets   2,43,214.13  56,644.91   2,99,859.04  2,16,501.24   60,926.12   2,77,427.36

(2) Current assets

(a) Inventories c  18,994.30  (530.61)  18,463.69  18,630.50   (530.61)  18,099.89

(b) Financial Assets

 (i) Other Investments a  223.01  647.43   870.44  227.91   770.75   998.66

 (ii) Trade receivables d  33,267.86  (623.42)  32,644.44  30,581.18   (605.77)  29,975.41

 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents   4,742.29  (2,838.37)  1,903.92  18,378.02   (9,780.51)  8,597.51

 (iv) Bank Balance other than (iii) above   -  3,113.63   3,113.63  -   10,103.80   10,103.80

 (v) Loans   156.19  25,500.00   25,656.19  164.32   8,000.00   8,164.32

 (vi) Other Financial Assets   30,903.63  (28,467.81)  2,435.82  12,453.98   (10,287.60)  2,166.38

(c) Other Current Assets   1,679.01  2,824.51   4,503.52  1,851.18   2,144.29   3,995.47

Total Current Assets   89,966.29  (374.64)  89,591.65  82,287.09   (185.65)  82,101.44

Total Assets   3,33,180.42  56,270.27   3,89,450.69  2,98,788.33   60,740.47   3,59,528.80

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44th Annual Report 2016-17 128

46.2 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015.
   [Rs. in Lakhs]

Particulars Notes As at As at
31.03.2016 01.04.2015

(End of last (Date of
period Transition)

presented
under

previous
GAAP)

Total equity (Shareholders’ funds) under previous GAAP   2,31,857.92   2,13,668.67

Fair valuation of current and non-current investments a   65,268.80 65,111.96

Proposed dividend and distribution tax b   3,977.41 3,977.41

Property, plant and equipment c   (1,375.55) (1,253.30)

Expected credit loss on Trade Receivables d   (623.42) (605.78)

Tax effect f   (6,294.77) (6,024.09)

Total adjusments to Equity   60,952.47 61,206.20

Total Equity under Ind AS   2,92,810.39   2,74,874.87

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital   7,343.84   -   7,343.84   7,343.84   -   7,343.84

(b) Other equity a,b,c,eg  2,24,514.08   60,952.47   2,85,466.55   2,06,324.83   61,206.20   2,67,531.03

Total Equity   2,31,857.92   60,952.47   2,92,810.39   2,13,668.67   61,206.20   2,74,874.87

Liabilites

Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings c  22,526.70   (279.38)  22,247.32   9,166.67   (252.04)  8,914.63

(b) Provisions c  5,796.88   1,233.00   7,029.88   5,533.82   930.34   6,464.16

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) f  35,721.63   (3,185.00)  32,536.63   31,657.45   1,690.90   33,348.35

   64,045.21   (2,231.38)  61,813.83   46,357.94   2,369.20   48,727.14

Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings c  -   275.26   275.26   -   323.29   323.29

 (ii) Trade payables   18,483.38   -   18,483.38   23,054.96   -   23,054.96

 (iii) Other financial liabilities   7,067.70   5,351.80   12,419.50   6,667.17   2,809.58   9,476.75

(b) Provisions b  4,592.21   (3,977.41)  614.80   4,466.65   (3,977.41)  489.24

(c) Current Tax Liabilities (net)   -   1,302.19   1,302.19   -   819.19   819.19

(d) Other current liabilities   7,134.00   (5,402.66)  1,731.34   4,572.94   (2,809.58)  1,763.36

Total Current Liabilities   37,277.29   (2,450.82)  34,826.47   38,761.72   (2,834.93)  35,926.79

Total Liabilities   1,01,322.50   (4,682.20)  96,640.30   85,119.66   (465.73)  84,653.93

Total Equity and Liabilities   3,33,180.42   56,270.27   3,89,450.69   2,98,788.33   60,740.47   3,59,528.80

[Rs. in Lakhs]

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Gujarat Alkalies and Chemicals Limited129

46.3 Effect of Ind AS adoption on Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
   [Rs. in Lakhs]

   Year ended 31.03.2016

   (Latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Particulars Notes Previous Effect of Ind AS
GAAP transition

to Ind AS

Revenue from operations c   1,96,609.95   25,229.87   2,21,839.82

Other Income   4,622.54   -   4,622.54

Total Income (A)   2,01,232.49   25,229.87   2,26,462.36

Expenses :

Cost of materials consumed   66,890.42   -   66,890.42

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade   1,297.73   -   1,297.73

Changes in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade   (194.74)   -   (194.74)

Excise duty on sale of Goods   -   22,294.81   22,294.81

Employee benefit expense e   16,234.47   (24.34)   16,210.13

Finance costs c   808.29   184.36   992.65

Depreciation and amortization expense c   10,710.42   33.36   10,743.78

Power, Fuel & Other Utilities   -   55,075.14   55,075.14

Other expenses a,c,d   78,976.89   (52,094.59)   26,882.30

Total Expenses (B)   1,74,723.48   25,468.74   2,00,192.22

Profit before tax (A – B)   26,509.01   (238.87)   26,270.14

Tax expense:

(a) Current tax   5,424.75   -   5,424.75

(b) Deferred tax f   4,064.18   (61.33)   4,002.85

(c) MAT Credit Entitlement   (5,146.58)   -   (5,146.58)

(d) Provision for Income Tax for Earlier years
written back   -   -   -

4,342.35   (61.33)   4,281.02

Profit for the period   22,166.66   (177.54)   21,989.12

Other Comprehensive Income :

Acturial Gain / Loss on Gratuity g   -   (24.34)   (24.34)

Deferred tax on defined benefit obligation - Gratuity g   -   8.42   8.42

Investment adjustment - FVTOCI g   -   280.16   280.16

Deferred tax on net fair value gain on investment in
equity instruments at FVTOCI g   -   (340.43)   (340.43)

Total other comprehensive Income   -   (76.19)   (76.19)

Total comprehensive income for the period   22,166.66   (253.73)   21,912.93

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44th Annual Report 2016-17 130

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells
Chartered Accountants

Firm Reg. No. : 117364W

Gaurav J. Shah

Partner

Membership No. 35701

As per our attached Report of even date. For and on behalf of the Board

CA. (Dr.) H. B. Patel
Executive Director (F) &

Chief Financial Officer

P. K. Gera, IAS
Managing Director

Dr. J. N. Singh, IAS
Chairman

S. S. Bhatt
Company Secretary

& General Manager
(Legal & CC)

Place : Gandhinagar

Date : 26th May, 2017

Place : Gandhinagar

Date : 26th May, 2017

46.4 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

[…]

46.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015.

[Rs. in Lakhs]

43 - The Company’s operations fall under single segment namely “Chemicals” hence no separate disclosure of segment
reporting is required to be made as required under Ind AS 108 ‘Operating Segments’.

44 - Previous Year’s figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with current year’s
classification / disclosure.

45 - Approval of Financial Statements

The financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 26th May, 2017.

46 - First Time Ind AS adoption reconciliations

All amounts are in Rs. Lakhs unless otherwise stated

46.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

[Rs. in Lakhs]

Particulars Notes

As at 31.03.2016

(Date of Transition)

As at 01.04.2015

(Date of Transition)

Previous

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS

Balance Sheet

Previous

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS

Balance Sheet

I. ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and equipment c  1,81,349.69  727.24  1,82,076.93  1,65,638.93  457.01  1,66,095.94

(b) Capital work-in-progress c  8,307.92  (357.30)  7,950.62  6,679.16  -  6,679.16

(c ) Other Intangible Asset   30.38  -  30.38  -  -  -

(d) Intangible assets under development   -  332.31  332.31  -  -  -

(e) Financial Assets

 (i) Investments :-

 a) Investment in Joint Venture h  -  (22.68)  (22.68)  -  -  -

 b) Other Investments a,h  19,973.21  64,617.69  84,590.90  19,085.73  64,341.21  83,426.94

 (ii) Loans   -  14.55  14.55  -  17.39  17.39

 (iii) Other Financial assets   32,067.66  (30,093.57)  1,974.09  23,887.64  (21,956.40)  1,931.24

(f) Non-Current Tax Assets (net)   -  9,082.35  9,082.35  -  9,067.84  9,067.84

(g) Other non-current assets   1,482.95  12,317.96  13,800.91  1,209.78  8,999.07  10,208.85

 Total Non - Current Assets   2,43,211.81  56,618.55  2,99,830.36  2,16,501.24  60,926.12  2,77,427.36

(2) Current assets

(a) Inventories c  18,994.30  (530.61)  18,463.69  18,630.50  (530.61)  18,099.89

(b) Financial Assets

 (i) Other Investments a  223.01  647.43  870.44  227.91  770.75  998.66

 (ii) Trade receivables d  33,267.86  (623.42)  32,644.44  30,581.18  (605.77)  29,975.41

 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents   4,742.29  (2,838.37)  1,903.92  18,378.02  (9,780.51)  8,597.51

 (iv) Bank Balance other than (iii) above   -  3,113.63  3,113.63  -  10,103.80  10,103.80

 (v) Loans   156.19  25,500.00  25,656.19  164.32  8,000.00  8,164.32

 (vi) Other Financial Assets   30,903.63  (28,467.81)  2,435.82  12,453.98  (10,287.60)  2,166.38

(c) Other Current Assets   1,679.01  2,824.51  4,503.52  1,851.18  2,144.29  3,995.47

Total Current Assets   89,966.29  (374.64)  89,591.65  82,287.09  (185.65)  82,101.44

Total Assets   3,33,178.10  56,243.91  3,89,422.01  2,98,788.33  60,740.47  3,59,528.80

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44th Annual Report 2016-17 182

46.2 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

   [Rs. in Lakhs]

Particulars Notes As at As at

31.03.2016 01.04.2015
(End of last (Date of

period Transition)
presented

under
previous

GAAP)

Total equity (Shareholders’ funds) under previous GAAP   2,31,855.60 2,13,668.67

Fair valuation of current and non-current investments a   65,242.44 65,111.96

Proposed dividend and distribution tax b   3,977.41 3,977.41

Property, plant and equipment c   (1,375.55) (1,253.30)

Expected credit loss on Trade Receivables d   (623.42) (605.78)

Tax effect f   (6,294.77) (6,024.09)

Total adjusments to Equity   60,926.11 61,206.20

Total Equity under Ind AS   2,92,781.71 2,74,874.87

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital   7,343.84  -  7,343.84  7,343.84  -  7,343.84

(b) Other equity
a,b,c,e

g,h
 2,24,511.76  60,926.11  2,85,437.87  2,06,324.83  61,206.20  2,67,531.03

 Total Equity   2,31,855.60  60,926.11  2,92,781.71  2,13,668.67  61,206.20  2,74,874.87

Liabilites

Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings c  22,526.70  (279.38)  22,247.32  9,166.67  (252.04)  8,914.63

(b) Provisions c  5,796.88  1,233.00  7,029.88  5,533.82  930.34  6,464.16

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) f  35,721.63  (3,185.00)  32,536.63  31,657.45  1,690.90  33,348.35

   64,045.21  (2,231.38)  61,813.83  46,357.94  2,369.20  48,727.14

Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings c  -  275.26  275.26  -  323.29  323.29

(ii) Trade payables   18,483.38  -  18,483.38  23,054.96  -  23,054.96

(iii) Other financial liabilities   7,067.70  5,351.80  12,419.50  6,667.17  2,809.58  9,476.75

(b) Provisions b  4,592.21  (3,977.41)  614.80  4,466.65  (3,977.41)  489.24

(c) Current Tax Liabilities (net)   -  1,302.19  1,302.19  -  819.19  819.19

(d) Other current liabilities   7,134.00  (5,402.66)  1,731.34  4,572.94  (2,809.58)  1,763.36

Total Current Liabilities   37,277.29  (2,450.82)  34,826.47  38,761.72  (2,834.93)  35,926.79

Total Liabilities   1,01,322.50  (4,682.20)  96,640.30  85,119.66  (465.73)  84,653.93

 Total Equity and Liabilities   3,33,178.10  56,243.91  3,89,422.01  2,98,788.33  60,740.47  3,59,528.80

[Rs. in Lakhs]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Gujarat Alkalies and Chemicals Limited183

46.3 Effect of Ind AS adoption on Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
   [Rs. in Lakhs]

   Year ended 31.03.2016

   (Latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Particulars Notes Previous Effect of Ind AS
GAAP transition

to Ind AS

Revenue from operations c 1,96,609.95 25,229.87 2,21,839.82

Other Income 4,622.54 - 4,622.54

Total Income (A) 2,01,232.49 25,229.87 2,26,462.36

Expenses :

Cost of materials consumed 66,890.42 - 66,890.42

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 1,297.73 - 1,297.73

Changes in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade (194.74) - (194.74)

Excise duty on sale of Goods - 22,294.81 22,294.81

Employee benefit expense e 16,234.47 (24.34) 16,210.13

Finance costs c 808.29 184.36 992.65

Depreciation and amortization expense c 10,710.42 33.36 10,743.78

Power, Fuel & Other Utilities - 55,075.14 55,075.14

Other expenses a,c,d 78,976.89 (52,094.59) 26,882.30

Total Expenses (B) 1,74,723.48 25,468.74 2,00,192.22

Share of Profit / (Loss) of Joint Venture (C) h (2.32) (26.36) (28.68)

Profit before tax (A – B + C) 26,506.69 (265.23) 26,241.46

Tax expense:

(a) Current tax 5,424.75 - 5,424.75

(b) Deferred tax f 4,064.18 (61.33) 4,002.85

(c) MAT Credit Entitlement (5,146.58) - (5,146.58)

(d) Provision for Income Tax for Earlier years
written back - - -

4,342.35 (61.33) 4,281.02

Profit for the period 22,164.34 (203.90) 21,960.44

Other Comprehensive Income :

Acturial Gain / Loss on Gratuity g - (24.34) (24.34)

Deferred tax on defined benefit obligation - Gratuity g - 8.42 8.42

Investment adjustment - FVTOCI g - 280.16 280.16

Deferred tax on net fair value gain on investment
in equity instruments at FVTOCI g - (340.43) (340.43)

Total other comprehensive Income - (76.19) (76.19)

Total comprehensive income for the period 22,164.34 (280.09) 21,884.25

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44th Annual Report 2016-17 184

46.4 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016
[ Rs. in Lakhs ]

Particulars Notes Year ended
31.03.2016

(Latest period
presented under

previous GAAP)

Profit as per previous GAAP 22,164.34

Adjustments:
Fair valuation of current investments a   (123.33)

Property, plant and equipment c   (122.24)

Expected credit loss on trade receivables d   (17.64)
Actuarial Gain / Loss on defined benefit obligation - Gratuity e   24.34